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Todd Harrison, as Court-appointed Examiner (the “Examiner”) in the above-captioned

Bankruptcy of CCA Construction, Inc. (the “Debtor”) respectfully submits this limited response

with respect to BML Properties, Ltd.’s Objection to Application in Lieu of Motion in Support of
Entry of Stipulation and Consent Order Regarding Budget for the Authorized Investigation of the

Examiner [Docket No. 401] (the “BMLP Objection”).!

1. The BMLP Objection alleges that the agreement between the Special Committee
and the Examiner to increase the Examiner’s budget — despite being expressly contemplated by
the existing Scope & Budget Order and warranted under the circumstances — was an
inappropriate quid pro quo that compromises the Examiner’s independence and places
limitations on the contents of the Examiner Report.

2. Any such allegation is misguided and incorrect. The Special Committee and the
Examiner agreed to the budget increase in mutual recognition that the initial $100,000 budget
was not sufficient. As such, the Stipulation serves to further an impartial and independent
Examiner process, rather than hinder it.

3. As an initial matter — the budget increase was expressly contemplated by the
existing Scope & Budget Order [Docket No. 351], which provides at Paragraph 5 that the Special
Committee and Examiner can agree to increased funding without further Court order (or the
approval of any other party):

The fees and expenses of the Examiner and all professionals retained
by the Examiner in connection with the Authorized Investigation
shall not exceed $100,000 in the aggregate (the “Budget”);
provided, however, nothing herein shall preclude (i) the Special
Committee and the Examiner from agreeing on additional
funding for the Budget [emphasis added] or (ii) the Examiner from

seeking Court approval for an increase in the Budget, subject to the
Special Committee’s and the Debtor’s right to oppose such relief.

! Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed in BMLP’s Objection.
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4. Although this existing order already allows the Special Committee and Examiner
to agree on increased funding without the approval of any other party, the parties filed the
Stipulation in the interest of full transparency.

5. Second, the parties agreed to the budget increase in mutual recognition of the
insufficiency of the initial budget, particularly given the extended timeline of the investigation.
As but one example, when the budget was initially set at $100,000 at the May 22, 2025 hearing,
it was contemplated that the Special Committee would file its report within 30 days from such
hearing.” The Scope and Budget Order that was ultimately entered expanded that period to 45
days from entry of the order,® which was then further extended an additional two weeks at the
request of the Special Committee, with the Special Committee Report Outside Date now being
July 31, 2025.%

6. As such, the investigation period between the May 22, 2025 hearing and the filing
of the Special Committee’s report more than doubled from what was originally contemplated
(and which does not take into account the additional time and work needed for the Examiner to
prepare his own report, which is currently due 45 days following the Special Committee Report

Outside Date).’

2 See May 22, 2025 Hr. Tr. At 58:5-7 (Court noting “I would like . . . the Special Committee to submit their report in
30 days”).

3 See Scope & Budget Order [Docket No. 351] at § 2 (“The Special Committee shall conclude the Special Committee
Investigation on or before forty-five (45) days from entry of this Order”). Further, as the Scope & Budget Order was
entered on June 2, 2025 — 11 days following the May 22, 2025 hearing — such additional 11 days were added to the
schedule as well.

4 The Special Committee filed its report on July 31, 2025.

5 45 days following the Special Committee Report Outside Date of July 31, 2025 is September 14, 2025. Since
September 14, 2025 is a Sunday, the Examiner’s Report is due the following day (Monday, September 15, 2025)
pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9006.
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7. Third, BMLP’s concerns about constraints on the Examiner Report are misguided.
The existing Scope & Budget Order provides at Paragraph 1: “the Examiner’s Authorized
Investigation shall be limited to an examination of the scope and process of the ongoing
investigation . . . currently being undertaken by the [Special Committee]”. Accordingly, it is
already contemplated that the Examiner’s role, albeit limited, is to analyze the Special
Committee’s “scope and process”. This existing scope for the Examiner, by implication, would
necessarily include, if appropriate, suggesting areas that should have been examined further. In
other words, any critiques of the Special Committee’s investigation are already within the current
scope of the Examiner, and thus not an “expanded” scope that BMLP is concerned that the
Examiner would not be able to suggest under its reading of the Stipulation.

8. Further, given the limited nature of the Examiner’s role in this matter (as ordered
by the Court), and the advanced stage of the investigation at which this stipulation was
submitted, the Examiner was comfortable agreeing not to seek a further increase in his budget.
Finally, the Court will recall that BMLP itself previously argued for a much larger budget for the
Examiner.

0. In any event, the Examiner does not interpret the Stipulation in any way to limit
the contents of the Examiner Report (nor does he expect the Debtor or Special Committee would
suggest that it could).

10. In conclusion, the Examiner believes that the Stipulation does not in any way alter
his ability to be fair, impartial and independent, and is consistent with the Court’s ruling and the

Scope & Budget Order.
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Deanna D. Boll (N.J. Bar No. 031861998)

Nathaniel Allard (admitted pro hac vice)

One Vanderbilt Avenue

New York, New York 10017-3852

Telephone: 212-547-5400

Facsimile: 212-547-5444

Email: dazman@mwe.com
kgoing@mwe.com
dboll@mwe.com
nallard@mwe.com

Counsel to the Examiner
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Caption in Compliance with D.N.J. LBR 9004-1(b)

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
Darren Azman (admitted pro hac vice)
Kristin Going (admitted pro hac vice)
Deanna D. Boll (NJ Bar No. 031861998)
Nathaniel Allard (admitted pro hac vice)
One Vanderbilt Avenue

Case No.: 24-22548-CMG

New York, New York 10017-3852
Telephone: (212) 547-5400 Chapter: 11
dazman@mwe.com; kgoing@mwe.com
dboll@mwe.com: nallard@mwe.com
In Re: Counsel to the Examiner Adv. No.:
CCA Construction, Inc., Hearing Date:

Debtor. Judge: Christine M. Gravelle

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

1. L Deanna D. Boll
represent Todd Harrison, Examiner in this matter.
[1 am the secretary/paralegal for , who represents
in this matter.
[] am the in this case and am representing myself.
2. On August 1, 2025 , I sent a copy of the following pleadings and/or documents

to the parties listed in the chart below.

Examiner's Limited Response to BML Properties, Ltd.’s Objection to Application in Lieu of
Motion in Support of Entry of Stipulation and Consent Order Regarding Budget for the
Authorized Investigation of the Examiner

3. I certify under penalty of perjury that the above documents were sent using the mode of service
indicated.
Date:  August 1, 2025 /s/ Deanna D. Boll

Signature
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Creditor Notice Name
Lanlan Chen

Email Address
Lanlan.chen@wtw.com

Top 20 Creditor

BML Properties, Ltd

Dorf Nelson & Zauderer LLP

Mzauderer@dorflaw.com

Top 20 Creditor

BML Properties, Ltd

Susman Godfrey LLP

bcarmody@susmangodfrey.com;
Jbuchdahl@susmangodfrey.com

Counsel for Plaza Construction
Group Florida, LLC

Carlton Fields P.A.

Julia E. Duffy
Michael T. Hensley

jduffy@carltonfields.com
mhensley@carltonfields.com

Debtor

CCA Construction, Inc.

c/o BDO USA, P.C.

JSchwarz@bdo-ba.com

Debtor

CCA Construction, Inc.

Certain Non-Debtor Affiliates of CCA
Construction, Inc.

Shella Borovinskaya

sborovinskaya@ycst.com

Local Counsel for the Debtor

Cole Schotz P.C.

Michael D. Sirota, Warren A.
Usatine, Felice R. Yudkin,
Ryan T. Jareck

msirota@coleschotz.com;
wusatine@coleschotz.com;
fyudkin@coleschotz.com;
rjareck@coleschotz.com
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Counsel Press, Inc.

bwhite@counselpress.com

Top 20 Creditor

Crum & Forster A Fairfax Company

Lanlan Chen

Lanlan.chen@wtw.com

Top 20 Creditor

CscC

natasha.evans@cscglobal.com

Counsel for the Debtor

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

M. Natasha Labovitz, Sidney P.
Levinson, Elie J. Worenklein,
Rory B. Heller

nlabovitz@debevoise.com;
slevinson@debevoise.com;
eworenklein@debevoise.com;
rbheller@debevoise.com

Top 20 Creditor

Euler Hermes North America
Insurance Company

Lanlan Chen

Lanlan.chen@wtw.com

Top 20 Creditor

FTI Consulting, Inc.

kern.nandan@fticonsulting.com

Counsel for BML Properties, Ltd.

Gibbons P.C.

Robert K. Malone, Brett S.
Theisen, Kyle P. McEvilly, and
Christopher P. Anton

rmalone@gibbonslaw.com;

btheisen@gibbonslaw.com;
kmcevilly@gibbonslaw.com;
canton@gibbonslaw.com

Top 20 Creditor

Graphite Engineering LTD.

Baycourt Law Chambers

cfrancis@baycourtlaw.com

IRS

Internal Revenue Service

Attn Susanne Larson

SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov

Top 20 Creditor

Kelly Mac Interiorscapes Inc.

tammi@kellymacplants.com

Counsel to the DIP Lender / CSCEC
Holding Company, Inc.

Lowenstein Sandler LLP

Andrew Behlmann, Nicole
Fulfree and Michael A. Kaplan

abehlmann@lowenstein.com;
nfulfree@lowenstein.com;
mkaplan@lowenstein.com

Counsel to the DIP Lender / CSCEC
Holding Company, Inc.

Lowenstein Sandler LLP

Jeffrey L. Cohen

jcohen@lowenstein.com

Top 20 Creditor

LYTTC, Inc.

judyhugh12@gmail.com

Top 20 Creditor

Marina Pointe East Developer, LLC

Paskert Diver Thompson

tthompson@pdtlegal.com;
mlewis@pdtlegal.com;
rgraham@pdtlegal.com

U.S. Trustee for the District of New
Jersey

Office of the United States Trustee
for the District of New Jersey

Fran B. Steele and Savanna J.
Bierne

Fran.B.Steele@usdoj.gov;
Savanna.Bierne1@usdoj.gov
USTPRegion03.NE.ECF@usdoj.gov

Top 20 Creditor

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw

Pittman LLP

geoffrey.sant@pillsburylaw.com

Top 20 Creditor

Quench USA, Inc.

collections@quenchonline.com

Top 20 Creditor

Quill Corporation

orders@quill.com

SEC Regional Office

Securities & Exchange Commission

NY Regional Office

bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov;
nyrobankruptcy@sec.gov

SEC Regional Office

Securities & Exchange Commission

PA Regional Office

philadelphia@sec.gov

Top 20 Creditor

Socotec Advisory LLC

advisorybilling@socotec.us

Special Committee of Independent
Directors

Morris S. Bauer

MSBauer@duanemorris.com

Top 20 Creditor

Squire Patton Boggs

michael.curto@squirepb.com

Top 20 Creditor

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions

Lanlan Chen

Lanlan.chen@wtw.com

Counsel to Korcomptenz Inc

Vedder Price P.C.

Courtney M. Brown and
Michael L. Schein

mschein@vedderprice.com;
cmbrown@vedderprice.com
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Parties Served by U.S. Mail

CreditorName

Creditor Notice Name

Address1

Address2

Address3

State

Zip

Top 20 Creditor Analysis Group, Inc. 111 Hunting Avenue 14th Floor Boston MA 02199

Debtor CCA Construction, Inc. 445 South Street, Suite 310 Morristown NJ 07960
Centralized Insolvency

IRS Internal Revenue Service Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346
Centralized Insolvency

IRS Internal Revenue Service Operation 2970 Market St Philadelphia PA 19104

Richard J. Hughes Justice

New Jersey Attorney General Office |New Jersey Attorney General Office |Division of Law Complex 25 Market St PO Box 112 Trenton NJ 08625-0112
Compliance and Enforcement -

New Jersey Division of Taxation New Jersey Division of Taxation Bankruptcy Unit 3 John Fitch Way, 5th FI PO Box 245 Trenton NJ 08695-0245

Top 20 Creditor Quench USA, Inc. 630 Allendale Road, Suite 200 King of Prussia PA 19406

Top 20 Creditor Thomas Reuters Alyssa Risch PO Box 6292 Carol Stream IL 60197

US Attorney for District of New US Attorney for District of New

Jersey Jersey Philip R. Sellinger 970 Broad Street, 7th Floor Newark NJ 07102

Top 20 Creditor USI Insurance Services Amy Silverman 180 Park Avenue, 1st Floor Florham Park NJ 07932

In re CCA Construction, Inc.,
Case No. 24-22548 (CMG)

Page 1 of 1




